## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

H HOUSE DRH60778-LG-808\* (05/17)

Short Title:	Eastern Film Festival Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representative Warren.	
Referred to:		

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE EASTERN NORTH CAROLINA FILM COMMISSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

**SECTION 1.** There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Foundation of Renewal for Eastern North Carolina, a nonprofit organization, the sum of three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000) for the 2006-2007 fiscal year to support the Foundation's Eastern North Carolina Film Commission in its efforts to recruit the film industry to Eastern North Carolina.

**SECTION 2.** This act becomes effective July 1, 2006.